
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Levene (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Crisp, Fenton, Gates, Lisle, Reid and Williams 
 

Date: Monday, 25 July 2016 
 

Time: At the conclusion of the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee (Call-In) 
meeting but no sooner than 6.00 pm  

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 
2016. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 



 

5.00pm on Friday 22 July 2016.  Members of the public can speak 
on agenda items or matters within the remit of the Committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasti
ng_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 
 

4. Attendance of the Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

The Executive Member for Finance and Performance has been 
invited to attend the meeting to outline the priorities and challenges 
for 2016-2017 in his portfolio. 
 

5. Schedule of Petitions  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

This report provides the committee with details of new petitions 
received to date, together with those considered by the Executive 
or relevant Executive Member/Officer since the last report to the 
committee.  Members are asked to consider the petitions received 
and actions reported, and agree an appropriate course of action in 
each case. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

6. 2015-16 Draft Outturn Report  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

This report provides a year end analysis for the services falling 
under the responsibility of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, which includes all corporate, strategic and business 
services. 
 

7. Overview Report on Electoral Organisation  (Pages 29 - 42) 
 

This report presents Members with an overview of the electoral 
organisation in York and issues needed to be considered by the 
elections team. 
 

8. Procurement Update Report  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

This report sets out a range of performance information for 
procurement.  The report also includes comparative information 
from other councils, as requested by the committee at their meeting 
in January 2016. 
 

9. Future Ways of Working in Scrutiny  (Pages 49 - 96) 
 

This report was originally presented to Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee in March 2016 but has 
recently been updated in response to the recent announcement of 
forthcoming changing to Directorates.  It presents options for the 
revision of the scrutiny committee remits taking account of national 
best practice etc, and Members are asked to agree which option 
they would like to propose to Council. 
 

10. Work Plan 2016-17  (Pages 97 - 98) 
 

Members are asked to give consideration to the committee’s work 
plan for 2016-17. 
 

11. Any Other Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 13 June 2016 

Present Councillors Levene (Chair), Fenton, Galvin  
(Vice-Chair) - items 1 to 6, Crisp, Gates, 
Lisle, Reid, Williams and D'Agorne 

  

 
Part A - Matters Dealt with Under Delegated Powers 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  Councillor Williams 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Potential Topics 
for Review this Municipal Year), as his employer was one of the 
organisations involved in One Planet York. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2016 

be approved as a correct record and then signed by 
the Chair subject to the wording “That appropriate 
officers report to the Executive analysing the 
potential impact of TTIP upon the Council and its 
services, with a view to...” being deleted from minute 
56 and 58. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



4. Attendance of  Leader and Deputy Leader  
 
The Leader and Deputy Leader had been invited to attend the 
meeting to outline their priorities and challenges for 2016-2017.  
Copies of a paper detailing progress on the 12 Point Policy Plan 
had been circulated and are available with the online agenda 
papers for the meeting. 
 
Discussion took place on the following issues: 

 The plans that were in place to share good practice in 
respect of the delegation of ward funding. A training event 
was planned to consider issues in respect of area based 
work.  Members suggested that it would be helpful for more 
information and guidance to be issued to Members to support 
them in making informed decisions as to how ward funding 
could be spent most effectively. 

 The Leader and Deputy Leader were questioned regarding 
the arrangements that were in place to secure the future of 
Yearsley Pool as part of the Community Stadium contract 
and as to how this would be funded within the business case.  
Members were informed that contract negotiations with GLL 
were ongoing but that more detailed information regarding 
the inclusion of Yearsley Pool within the contract and the 
funding arrangements could be circulated to Members 
following the meeting. 

 Clarification was sought as to the timescale for the review of 
senior management. The Leader and Deputy Leader stated 
that the new Chief Exec
[...]
 
Members of the Committee, the Leader and Deputy Leader 
agreed to circulate information on the work that had been 
carried out to attract digital arts media jobs to the city. 

 
Referring to the fact that the Executive was due to make a 
number of decisions arising from the 12 point policy plan in June 
and July, Members suggested that it may be appropriate for the 
Leader and Deputy Leader to give a further report back to the 
Committee after that time.  The Leader and Deputy Leader 
confirmed that they would be willing to do so.  They were 
thanked for their attendance at the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the update from the Leader and Deputy Leader 

be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on 

progress in implementing the 12 Point Policy Plan. 
 
 

5. Schedule of Petitions  
 
Members noted that the information presented in this report had 
been considered at the last meeting.  An updated report would 
be presented at the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



6. Pre-Decision Report - Guildhall Project  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
progress on the development of the Guildhall complex as a 
business club/serviced office venue, with supporting commercial 
development on the riverside.  The report was presented to 
allow for pre-decision scrutiny ahead of a report being 
presented to July’s Executive seeking approval to proceed with 
project delivery.   
 
A presentation was given on the project [a copy of the 
presentation has been attached to the online agenda papers for 
the meeting]. 
 
Members questioned officers about details of the design, 
including the measures that would be in place to address issues 
in respect of flooding and the arrangements for servicing the 
businesses.  Officers also gave details of the pre-application 
discussions that had taken place with Historic England 
regarding the plans. 
 
Officers were asked about the financial implications arising from 
the delays in the project.  They 
[...]
ration to the Committee’s draft work plan 
for 2016-17. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan for 2016-17 be approved subject 

to the following additions: 

 Scoping report on One Planet York (July or 
September meeting) 

 Scoping report on LGA Peer Review (July or 
September meeting) 

 Attendance of Executive Leader and Deputy 
Leader to provide an update on the progress 
in implementing the 12 Point Policy Plan 
(September meeting)  

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 

Page 6



Part B - Matters Referred to Council 
 

9. Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2015-16  
 
Members gave consideration to the draft Annual Scrutiny Report 
2015-16, prior to the report being presented to Full Council in 
July 2016. 
 
It was noted that paragraph 11 should be amended to read “... 
the Task group was reformed in June 2015”. 
 
Recommended: That the Annual Scrutiny Report for the period 

June 2015 to May 2016 be approved subject 
to paragraph 11 being amended to read  “...the 
Task Group was reformed in June 2015”. 

 
Reason: To ensure that Council receives an Annual 

Scrutiny Report in accordance with 
Constitutional requirements. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Levene, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.45 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

25 July 2016 

Report of the Executive Member for Finance & Performance 
  

Finance 
 

Financial management remains strong and last year there was an under-
spend of over £800,000. The Executive recognise the range of future 
challenges and prudently set most of this aside into the Council‟s 
contingency. 

We set the budget in February and we were able to invest significantly in 
priority areas, with a focus on frontline services. In particular the budget 
saw the largest investment in recent times in looked after children, 
recognising our responsibilities in this area. We also addressed 

[...]
sidering a full schedule of petitions received at each meeting, 
commenting on actions taken by the Executive Member or Officer, or 
awaiting decisions to be taken at future Executive Member Decision 
Sessions. 

3. However, in order to simplify this process Members agreed, at their June 
2015 meeting, that the petitions annex should in future be provided in a 
reduced format in order to make the information relevant and 
manageable. At that meeting it was agreed that future petitions reports 
should include an annex of current petitions and agreed actions, but only 
following consideration of the petitions by the Executive or relevant 
Executive Member or Officer. 

4. This was agreed, in the knowledge that the full petitions schedule was 
publicly available on the Council’s website and that it was updated and 
republished after each meeting of the Committee.  
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&p
ath=0 
 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0


 

5. Current Petitions Update 
 
 A copy of the reduced petitions schedule is now attached at Annex A of 

the report which provides a list of new petitions received to date together 
with details of those considered by the Executive or relevant Executive 
Member/Officer since the last meeting of the Committee. Further 
information relating to petitions which have been considered by the 
Executive Members/Officers since the last meeting are set out below: 

 
 Petition Number 
 

48.    Mill Lane, Heworth 
 

A copy of this petition, containing 29 signatories was emailed to 
Councillors Boyce and Funnell on 8 February 2016, on behalf of the lead 
petitioner, the petition requested ‘a dramatic decrease in traffic on Mill 
Lane, Heworth’. 

 
Consideration was given to the petition at the Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning Decision Session on 12 May 2016. 
O
[...]
embers are asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the 2015/16 outturn. 
 

Page 27



Authors: Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

Debbie Mitchell, Corporate 
Finance Manager, Ext 4161 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Group Manager - Shared 
Intelligence Bureau, Ext 5749 

Ian Floyd, Director for Customer & 
Business Support Services 
 

 

Report Approved  Date  

 

Wards Affected:  All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 

Page 28



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

25 July 2016 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 

 
Overview Report on Electoral Organisation 
 

Summary 

1. This report presents Members with an overview of the electoral 
organisation in York and issues needed to be considered by the 
elections team. 

 Background 

2. At a meeting of the Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee (CSMC) in January 2016, Members requested a report on the 
electoral organisation in York and it was agreed that this be added to the 
work plan to be considered at a future meeting following the election of a 
Police and Crime Commissioner in May 2016 and the EU Referendum in 
June 2016. 

3. The City of York is a unitary authority and the most recent local elections 
took place on 7 May 2015 to elect members to City of York Council. The 
whole council was up for election. These elections were held on the 
same day and combined with the General Election and Parish Council 
elections in York. 

4. Since the previous election in 2011 a review of boundaries has affected 
some wards. The total number of councillors remained at 47 although the 
number of wards was reduced from 22 to 21. This comprised five single-
member wards, six two member wards and 10 three-member wards. The 
local elections were therefore the first based on these new boundaries. 
The combination of all out local elections on new boundaries with a 
P
[...]
 are asked to note the contents of the report. 

 

Reason: To update the Committee on current procurement activity 

 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Finance & Procurement 
Manager 
Ext 4161 

Tracey Carter 
Assistant Director - Finance, Asset 
Management & Procurement 
 

Report 

Approved 
√ 

Date 11th July 

2016 

 

Wards Affected:  All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
   

Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

25 July 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 
 
Proposals for the Future Ways of Working in Scrutiny 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report was originally presented to CSMC in March 2016 but has 

recently been updated in response to the recent announcement of 
forthcoming changing to Directorates.  It presents options for the revision 
of the scrutiny committee remits taking account of national best practice 
etc, and Members are asked to agree which option they would like to 
propose to Council. 

 
 Background 
 
2. Following the local election this year, a joint administration was formed 

and at the annual meeting in May 2015, new „Policy & Scrutiny‟ 
committees were created together with newly packaged Executive 
Member portfolios.  As a result it became apparent that the scrutiny 
committee remits required review.   
 

3. In July 2015 consideration was given to the Executive‟s proposals for 
ensuring greater cross-party involvement in the decision making process.  
The report highlighted that a key priority of the new council leadership 
was for future decisions to be taken in a more open and transparent way, 
with policy and scrutiny committees having the opportunity to debate and 
make recommendations on matters requiring an executive decision 
before a final decision was taken. 

 
4. The report set out proposals for the introduction of a system which would 

seek 
[...]
 could lead to competing workloads for those officers 

• If scrutiny committee membership remains at 7/8 members, not all 
non-Executive Members will be involved in Scrutiny. However a slight 
increase in committee membership (2 Committees with 9 and 2 
Committees with10) would address this. 

• Finance and performance information would continue to be aligned 
differently to how it is provided to the Executive and CMT, This would 
increase the work required of the Business Intelligence Hub and 
Finance officers and would not support the Council‟s intention to have 
a lighter, coherent performance management framework – A 
suggested change to the way that performance monitoring 
information is provided in the future is detailed in paragraphs 85-90 
below. 
 

79. This option would still allow for scrutiny committees carrying out 
performance monitoring as the Council‟s new KPI system enables 
performance indicators to be grouped in a number of ways including by 
corporate priority.   

 
80. Option (vi) - New – Scrutiny Management Committee only, with ad-

hoc Task & Finish Working Groups set up to carry out Policy 
Development & Scrutiny Reviews as and when required. 
Scrutiny Management Committee would be responsible for managing the 
scrutiny function and setting up Task & Finish Working Groups.  They 
would consider all scrutiny topic submissions and sign off all review final 
reports before their consideration by the Executive.  They would also be 
responsible for monitoring the implementation of all approved scrutiny 
review recommendations. 

 
81. Advantages: 

• Removing the standing scrutiny committees from the committee 
structure would result in a saving by reducing the number of Scrutiny 
Chair SRAs.  

• Task Group reviews would be undertaken by Members with an 
interest in the subject matter. 

• Not affected by future changes to Executive Member Portfolios, 
Directorates or the Council Plan. 

• Would limit the time available for overview which would
[...]
e which is composed of Councillors who 
are not on the Executive Committee, or Cabinet, of that council. 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees are required to meet the rules on 
proportionality defined in the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 (i.e. 
the committee must reflect the respective sizes of the political groups on 
the council).  

97. There are no other known implications associated with the 
recommendation in this report.  

 
  Risk Management 
 
98. In compliance with the Council‟s risk management strategy; there are no 

known risks, associated with the recommendation in this report. 
  
  
Recommendations 
 
99. Members are asked to: 

a) Note the contents of this report  

b) Comment on the individual options (i) – (v), as detailed in paragraphs 
38-85 above 

c) Consider the feedback from CMT & Scrutiny Chairs etc, as shown at 
paragraph 86 & 87 above 

d) Agree a preferred option and seek the approval of Council. 

Page 73



Reason:  To fulfil the scrutiny management role of this Committee, in 
line with the current scrutiny arrangements 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Ext. 2063 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 
Ext 1004 

Report Approved  Date July 2016 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  N/A 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A – Key Highlights from CfPS 2014-15 Survey 
Annex B – Option (i) Same Number of Committees with Revised Remits 
Annex C – Option (ii) Remits in line with Executive Member Portfolios 
Annex D – Option (iii) Remits in line with Directorates - Breakdown of revised 

Directorate Services 
Annex E – Option (iv) Remits in line with Corporate Priorities 
 
Abbreviations: 
CfPS – Centre for Public Scrutiny 
CMT – Corporate Management Team  

Page 74



 
Annex A 

 
Key Highlights from 2014/15 CfPS Survey 

 
1. Scrutiny Models  

In general, there are four model types: 
 

[...]
an 2017-18 

 P
age 98


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Attendance of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance
	5 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A - Extract from Petitions Schedule

	6 2015-16 Draft Outturn Report
	7 Overview Report on Electoral Organisation
	8 Procurement Update Report
	9 Future Ways of Working in Scrutiny
	Annex A CfPS survey findings
	Annex B Simple Revision to Remits
	Annex C - Exec Member Portfolios
	Annex D New Directorates
	Annex E - Corporate Priorities
	Annex E2

	10 Work Plan 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 July 2016 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Levene (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), Crisp, Fenton, Gates, Lisle, Williams, 
Cuthbertson (Substitute for Councillor Reid) 
and Kramm (Substitute for Councillor 
D'Agorne) 
 
Councillor Steward 

Apologies Councillors  D'Agorne and Reid 

 
10. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

11. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 

2016 be approved as a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 

12. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

13. Attendance of the Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Performance had been 
invited to attend the meeting to outline his priorities and 
challenges for 2016-17.  Councillor Steward went through the 
key issues which had been outlined in his written report. 



Discussion took place on the following issues: 

 Challenges in the portfolio including reduced grants and 
increased costs (particularly in relation to adult social 
care) 

 The devolution of business rates 

 The processes that were in place to ensure that budgets 
were controlled, including regular monitoring reports and 
meetings between Executive Members and Directors. 

 The 4-year budget plan.  Responding to questions, the 
Executive Member stated that no direct representations 
had been made to central government seeking improved 
funding.   

 Referring to paragraph 16 of the 2015/16 draft outturn 
report (agenda item 6), the Executive Member was asked 
why website feedback had ceased to be collected in Q1 
after the launch of the new CYC website.  The Executive 
Member stated that he would look into this matter, as it 
was important that feedback continued to be received 
from service users.   

 One Planet York, including issues such as energy 
efficiency within West Offices.  The Executive Member 
stated that he would give consideration as to whether it 
would be appropriate to put in place a One Planet York 
Action Plan specific to his portfolio area. 

 The Talkabout Panel.  Members requested further 
information regarding the questions that were put to the 
Panel and whether these were changed. 

 Human resources and whether the Council had the 
necessary staffing and expertise to deliver the planned 
projects.  The Executive Member stated that action was 
being taken to reduce the number of consultants 
employed by the Council and to instead have this 
expertise on the Council’s payroll. 

 York Financial Assistance Scheme – the Executive 
Member stated that more needed to be done to promote 
the scheme.  He confirmed that the budget had been 
reduced but stated that this was to reflect uptake of the 
funding. 

 The work that was taking place to change the way in 
which residents did business with the Council, including 
increasing opportunities for online transactions. The 
Executive Member stated that he was pleased that the E-
Democracy Task Group would be working with officers to 
promote the take-up of online services. 



 The Executive Member was asked about the resource 
implications when schools were converting to academies. 
He stated that significant work was involved, for example 
in legal and property services. Although this was an 
additional workload, the authority was equipped to deal 
with the issues raised. 

 
Resolved: That the report of the Executive Member for Finance 

and Performance be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on the 

priorities and challenges which fall within the 
committee’s remit. 

 
 

14. Schedule of Petitions  
 
Members considered a report which provided the Committee 
with details of new petitions received to date, together with 
those considered by the Executive or relevant Executive 
Member/officer since the last report to the Committee.   
 
Members considered the following petitions received and 
actions reported: 
 

 Petition 48 – Mill Lane, Heworth 

 Petition 50 – Proposed Cuts to Bus Services 

 Petition 51 – Bishopthorpe Road near Campleshon Road 
Junction 

 Petition 53 – Buffer Zones for gas drilling sites 
 
Members supported the proposed actions in respect of the 
petitions. 
 
Members expressed concern that there had been no update to 
the committee on Petitions 46 and 46a – Ban Lettings Board 
although an update had been requested at the meeting in May 
2016.1   
 
Resolved: That the petitions received and actions reported, as 

set out in paragraph 5 of the report and at Annex A, 
be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure the committee carries out its 

responsibilities in relation to petitions. 



 
Action Required  
1. Obtain information to update Committee   

 
JP  

 
15. 2015-16 Draft Outturn Report  

 
Members considered a report which provided a year-end 
analysis for the services falling under the responsibility of the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee, which includes all corporate, strategic and business 
services. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the 2015/16 outturn. 
 
 

16. Overview Report on Electoral Organisation  
 
Members considered a report which presented an overview of 
the electoral organisation in York and issues needed to be 
considered by the elections team.  The report had been 
requested by the committee at their meeting in January 2016.  
Information had also been circulated on count times and 
numbers of counters used in other areas. 
 
Members noted that electoral arrangements were the 
responsibility of the Returning Officer and were carried out in 
accordance with guidance from the Electoral Commission and 
the relevant electoral legislation. 
 
Members acknowledged that overall the electoral arrangements 
in York were working effectively but they expressed concern at 
the time taken for the count to be completed.  They suggested 
that this had reputational implications as well as impacting on 
the wellbeing of those involved in the count.  Officers explained 
that the priority was accuracy rather than speed and they 
detailed some of the reasons why the counts in York took longer 
than in some other authorities including, the lack of a larger 
building in which the count could take place which meant that 
fewer counters could be accommodated.  Although 
consideration had been given to holding the count in more than 
one venue, there would be risks involved in such an 
arrangement because of the need to ensure that appropriate 
expertise was available at the count. 



Members also discussed whether more could be done to ensure 
that everyone who was eligible to vote was able to do so.  They 
noted the difficulties that had arisen because of the new 
registration system. 
 
Members considered whether it would be appropriate to carry 
out a scrutiny review into some of the issues that had been 
raised.  After discussion and a vote it was 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That an Elections Scrutiny Review be carried 
out to consider: 

 Ways of maximising the number of 
people eligible to vote. 

 Improving performance at the count 
whilst maintaining high standards of 
accuracy. 
 

(iii) That the members of the Task Group be: 
  Councillor Fenton 
  Councillor Kramm 

Councillor Lisle 
Labour Group representative (to be 
confirmed) 

 
(iv) That the first meeting of the Task Group be 

held prior to the committee’s meeting in 
September 2016. 

 
Reason: To comply with scrutiny protocols and procedures. 
 
 

17. Procurement Update Report  
 
Members considered a report which set out a range of 
performance information for procurement.  The report also 
included comparative information from other councils, as 
requested by the committee at their meeting in January 2016. 
 
Officers drew attention to the data from the regional Strategic 
Procurement Group.  Members suggested that APSE may also 
be able to provide national benchmarking data. 
 



Officers were asked about the feedback from suppliers 
regarding the Yortender system.  Members were informed that 
there had been a mixed response from businesses and it was 
acknowledged that some smaller businesses did find the system 
difficult.  Officers outlined the benefits of the system and gave 
details of the training and events that had been held for 
businesses to encourage them to tender. 
 
Officers were asked how the Council demonstrated that it 
achieved good value for money when carrying out projects, as 
there was sometimes a perception that the costs it incurred 
were higher than in the private sector.  Officers stated that 
authorities were required to demonstrate that they were 
achieving best value and hence arrangements were in place 
such as the obtaining of three quotes.  There were, however, 
some costs which the Council incurred which may not apply in 
the private sector, e.g. in respect of the living wage and checks 
to ensure that the suppliers used were financially viable. 
 
Members commented on the work that had taken place and the 
improvements that had been made in respect of procurement.  
They agreed that there was no longer a need for the committee 
to receive regular reports on procurement and that it would be 
sufficient for the information contained in paragraph 4 of the 
report to be incorporated into the regular monitoring reports that 
were presented to the committee.1  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on current procurement 

activity. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Arrange for data to be included in future monitoring 
reports  

 
 DM  

 
18. Future Ways of Working in Scrutiny  

 
Members considered a report on future ways of working in 
scrutiny.  The report had originally been presented to the 
committee in March 2016 but had been updated in response to 
the recent announcement of forthcoming changes to 
directorates.  The report presented options for the revision of 
scrutiny committee remits, taking account of national best 



practice.  Members were asked to agree which option they 
wished to propose to Council. 
 
Members considered the following options as detailed in 
paragraphs 38 to 84 of the report: 
 

Option (i) No change to current arrangement other than 
to remits i.e. Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
plus four standing Policy and Scrutiny 
Committees 
 

Option (ii) No change to current arrangement other than 
bringing remits in line with Executive Member 
portfolios 

 
Option (iii) No change to current arrangement other than 

bringing remits in line with directorates 
 
Option (iv) New – One parent committee and three 

standing committees: 
- Corporate and Scrutiny Management 

Committee 
- Policy Scrutiny Committee 
- Select Scrutiny Committee 
- Statutory Scrutiny Committee 

 
Option (v) New – Scrutiny Management Committee plus 

three standing Policy and Scrutiny Committees 
in line with Corporate Priorities 
- A Prosperous City for All 
- A Focus on Frontline Services 
- A Council that Listens to Residents 

 
Option (vi) New – Scrutiny Management Committee only 

with  ad hoc Task and Finish Working Groups 
set up to carry out Policy and Development 
and Scrutiny Reviews as and when required. 

 
Discussion took place regarding the advantages and 
disadvantages of the options.  Most Members supported either 
Option (iii) or Option (iv).  Members did, however, agree that, as 
the future ways of working in scrutiny would have implications 
for all non-executive Members, it was important to ensure that 



their views were sought before a recommendation was made to 
Full Council.    
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That consultation take place with the political 
groups regarding future ways of working in 
scrutiny, with particular focus on Options (iii) 
and (iv) in the report, which were the 
committee’s preferred options. 

 
Reason: To fulfil the scrutiny management role of this 

committee in line with the current scrutiny 
arrangements. 

 
 

19. Work Plan 2016-17  
 
Members gave consideration to the committee’s work plan for 
2016-17. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Levene, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.25 pm and finished at 8.35 pm]. 


